A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER WITH WHEELABRATOR SOUTH BROWARD INC. IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$50,000.00 FOR TEMPORARY DISPOSAL SERVICES UNTIL THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY FOR OPTIONAL COUNTY SERVICES GOES INTO EFFECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 38.41(C)(9) OF THE PROCUREMENT CODE. (BEST INTEREST)

WHEREAS, the City Commission is in the process of approving the Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment with Broward County for Optional County Services, including the disposal of Municipal Solid Waste ("MSW"), Recyclables, Bulk Trash, Yard Waste and Commercial MSW; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for immediate waste disposal services until the Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment become effective; and

WHEREAS, this Interlocal Agreement and Second Amendment are expected to commence on October 23, 2024, pending approval by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works wishes to utilize Wheelabrator South Broward Inc. ("Wheelabrator"), a company already contracted by Broward County, for landfill services during this interim period; and

WHEREAS, utilizing this temporary disposal service from Wheelabrator, is necessary to ensure the continued health and safety of the community and the environment; and

WHEREAS, Section 38.41(C)(9) of the Procurement Code states that when the City Commission declares by a five-sevenths affirmative vote that competitive bidding and competitive proposals are not in the best interest of the City, such purchases are exempt from competitive bidding and competitive proposal requirements; and

WHEREAS, funding for this purchase order is available in the FY 2025 Operating Budget in account numbers 445.520101.53400.543600.000000.000.000 and 445.520101.53400.543610.000000.000, and will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years' operating budgets subject to approval and adoption by the City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA.

Section 1:	That the foregoing '	"WHEREAS"	clauses are	ratified and	confirmed as
being true and correct	ct and are incorpora	ted in this Re	solution.		

<u>Section 2</u>: That it approves and authorizes the issuance, by the appropriate City officials, of a Purchase Order, with Wheelabrator, together with such non-material changes as may subsequently be agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 3: its passage and add		nall be in full force a	and effect immediately upon	
PASSED AN	D ADOPTED this	day of	, 2024.	
		10.011		
		JOSH	LEVY, MAYOR	
ATTEST:				
PATRICIA A. CERN CITY CLERK	NY, MMC			
APPROVED AS TO	FORM:			
DOUGLAS R. GON	ZALES			

CITY ATTORNEY